

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC06-2031

ESSEX INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

vs.

MERCEDES ZOTA, MIGUEL ZOTA,
LIGHTHOUSE INTRACOASTAL, INC.,
JACK FARJI, individually, and
BROWARD EXECUTIVE BUILDERS, INC.,

Respondents.

On Review from Questions Certified by the
Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals

Consolidated Case Nos. 05-13457-FF & 05-14671-FF

**ANSWER BRIEF OF LIGHTHOUSE INTRACOASTAL, INC.,
BROWARD EXECUTIVE BUILDERS, INC. AND JACK FARJI**

Michael D. Kaplan, Esq.
LYDECKER, LEE, BEHAR,
BERGA & DE ZAYAS, LLC
Attorneys for Appellees,
LIGHTHOUSE, BROWARD, FARJI
1201 Brickell Ave., Fifth Floor
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 416-3180
Facsimile: (305) 416-3190

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

STANDARDS OF REVIEW11

ARGUMENT11

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF § 626.922 REQUIRES DELIVERY OF EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE FROM THE SURPLUS LINES AGENT TO THE INSURED11

II. THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR FAILING TO DELIVER THE POLICY IS TO PRECLUDE ESSEX FROM RELYING UPON EXCLUSIONS IN THE POLICY ...19

III. LIGHTHOUSE IS NOT A CONTRACTOR, BUILDER OR DEVELOPER UNDER THE TERMS OF THE POLICY AND EXCLUSIONARY PROVISION SECTION 8 OF THE COMBINATION GENERAL ENDORSEMENT (M/E-001) IS AMBIGUOUS AS A MATTER AS A MATTER OF LAW22

IV. ZOTA IS NOT AN EMPLOYEE OF LIGHTHOUSE UNDER THE POLICY AND NEITHER SECTION 1 OF THE COMBINATION GENERAL ENDORSEMENT (M/E-001) NOR SECTION I OF THE POLICY EXCLUDE COVERAGE30

V. FLORIDA STATUTE § 627.428 APPLIES TO SURPLUS LINES INSURERS31

CONCLUSION40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE41

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Aramark Uniform and Career Apparel, Inc. v. Easton,</i> 894 So.2d 20, 25 (Fla. 2004)	35, 36
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Block Marina Inv. Co.,</i> 544 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1989).....	19
<i>Chacin v. Generali Assicurazioni Generali Spa,</i> 655 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	9, 11, 38, 39
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Wendt,</i> 205 F.3d 1258 (11 th Cir. 2000)	23, 24, 28, 29
<i>C.R.C. v. Portesy,</i> 731 So.2d 770, 772 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	34
<i>Crown Life Ins. Co. v. McBride,</i> 517 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1987)	20
<i>Curry v. Lehman,</i> 47 So. 18 (1908)	34, 36, 38
<i>English & Am. Ins. Co. v. Swain Groves, Inc.,</i> 218 So.2d 453 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1969)	39
<i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.,</i> 604 So.2d 452, 455 (Fla. 1992)	34
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Tropical Shipping and Constr. Co., LTD.,</i> 254 F.3d 987. 1009 (11 th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Ins. Co. of North Am. v. Lexow,</i> 602 So.2d 528, 531 (Fla. 1992)	32
<i>Jefferson Standard Life Ins. Co. v. Lyons,</i> 165 So. 351 (Fla. 1936)	18

<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2922097*8 (Fla. 2004)	15
<i>Pennington v. City of Hunstville</i> , 261 F.3d 1262 (11 th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Powersports, Inc. v. Royal & Sunalliance Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	24
<i>Purelli v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 698 So.2d 618 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	23, 24
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. D'Amico</i> , 528 So.2d 533 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	17
<i>State v. Bradford</i> , 787 So.2d 811, 819 (Fla. 2001)	34
<i>Storob v. Sphere Drake Ins.</i> , 730 So.2d 375 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	32
<i>T.H.E. Ins. Co. v. Dollar Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 900 So.2d 692 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2005)	20
<i>Union Am. Ins. Co. v. Maynard</i> , 752 So.2d 1266 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	24
<i>United Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Jacobs</i> , 754 F. Supp. 865 (M.D. Fla. 1990)	17
<i>Weldon v. All Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 605 So.2d 911 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	23
<i>White v. Johnson</i> , 59 So.2d 532, 533 (Fla. 1952)	39
<i>Wood v. Fraser</i> , 677 So.2d 15, 18 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	39, 40

<i>ZC Ins. Co. v. Brooks</i> , 847 So.2d. 547 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	19-21
--	-------

STATUTES:

Fla. Stat. § 489.105.	25, 26
Fla. Stat. § 501.1375(1)(b)	28
Fla. Stat. § 626.913.	12
Fla. Stat. § 626.914.	4
Fla. Stat. § 626.914(1)	4
Fla. Stat. § 626.922.	6, 8, 16, 17, 18
Fla. Stat. § 626.922(1)	4-6, 8, 9, 11-15, 17, 18, 20-22
Fla. Stat. § 627.021.....	7, 33-39
Fla. Stat. § 627.021(2)	35, 36, 38
Fla. Stat. § 627.401.....	36, 37
Fla. Stat. § 626.922(1) (1997)	13
Fla. Stat. § 626.922(1) (1998)	4
Fla. Stat. § 627.421.	8, 18-20
Fla. Stat. § 627.421(1)	4, 12, 20
Fla. Stat. § 627.0127	38
Fla. Stat. § 627.451	37
Fla. Stat. § 627.601	37
Fla. Stat. § 627.428	7, 9, 11, 31-33, 38-40
Fla. Stat. § 627.426(2)	19

Fla. Stat. § 626.922(4)	4, 12
Fla. Stat. § 626.922(5)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1920	7
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
31B Fla. Jur. 2d <i>Insurance</i> § 3593 (2005)	39
48A Fla. Jur. 2d <i>Statutes</i> § 126 (2006)	34
48A Fla. Jur. 2d <i>Statutes</i> § 156 (2006)	34
73 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Statutes</i> § 210 (2006)	34
Fla. H.R. Comm. On Insurance, CS for SB 368 (1988) Staff Analysis 3, 4 (June 30, 1988)	38
Couch on Ins. 3d § 14:15 (2004)	13
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged.</i> Merriam Webster 2002.....	26, 27, 29
Florida Staff Analysis, S.B. 1372, March 12, 1998	15
Florida Staff Analysis, S.B. 1372, May 28, 1998	16
